



Commerce COVID-19 Relief Program Demographics

Demographic Data for Grant Awardees Who Have Received Funding as of February 12, 2021

Demographic Group	Number of Grant Awardees	Percent of Grant Awardees Providing Information	Percent of Maryland Businesses
White	5,715	61.6%	77.2%
Asian	1,580	17.0%	12.8%
Black or African American	861	9.3%	6.3%
Of Hispanic or Latino Origin	538	5.8%	3.6%
American Indian or Alaska Native	66	0.7%	0.4%
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander	37	0.4%	*suppressed
Any Minority Group	2,986	32.2%	22.8%
Female	4,341	46.8%	20.4%
Veteran	628	6.8%	7.0%
Did Not Answer	5,012		

Note: The number of awardees who answered demographic questions does not total to the number of survey respondents for the following reasons:

- A survey respondent may identify themselves as a member of more than one category (i.e. as black, female, and veteran)
- A small number of relief recipients did not answer the SurveyMonkey survey, but did answer the questions in the original relief application. These responses were added to the totals above

The total survey response rate as of February 12, 2021 was 46.6%. In total, 13,134 surveys were sent through SurveyMonkey, and 6,119 were returned as of that date. The response rate for loan recipients vs. grant recipients was not calculated.

Demographic Data for Loan Awardees Who Have Received Funding as of February 12, 2021

Demographic Group	Number of Loan Awardees	Percent of Loan Awardees Providing Information	Percent of Maryland Businesses
White	727	64.0%	77.20%
Black or African American	133	11.7%	12.80%
Asian	132	11.6%	6.30%
Of Hispanic or Latino Origin	72	6.3%	3.60%
American Indian or Alaska Native	1	0.1%	0.40%
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander	0	0.0%	<i>*suppressed</i>
Any Minority Group	326	28.7%	22.80%
Female	485	42.7%	20.40%
Veteran	75	6.6%	7.00%
Did Not Answer	518		

Note: The number of awardees who answered demographic questions does not total to the number of survey respondents for the following reasons:

- A survey respondent may identify themselves as a member of more than one category (i.e. as black, female, and veteran)
- A small number of relief recipients did not answer the SurveyMonkey survey, but did answer the questions in the original relief application. These responses were added to the totals above

The total survey response rate as of February 12, 2021 was 46.6%. In total, 13,134 surveys were sent through SurveyMonkey, and 6,119 were returned as of that date. The response rate for loan recipients vs. grant recipients was not calculated.

County Breakdown of Funded Grants as of February 12, 2021

Note: Qualified Private Establishments refers to establishments that are privately-owned and employed between 1 and 49 employees in the first quarter of 2020.

County	Number of Funded Grants	Sum of Grants Funded	Percent of Total Grants Funded	Percent of All Qualified Private Establishments
Allegany	152	\$1,462,743	1.00%	13.10%
Anne Arundel	1,659	\$16,413,752	11.60%	14.10%
Baltimore City	1,416	\$13,952,037	9.90%	14.40%
Baltimore	2,239	\$22,114,713	15.70%	14.00%
Calvert	172	\$1,694,414	1.20%	12.10%
Caroline	29	\$284,000	0.20%	5.60%
Carroll	452	\$4,454,753	3.20%	12.60%
Cecil	119	\$1,186,999	0.80%	8.10%
Charles	272	\$2,672,919	1.90%	12.40%
Dorchester	51	\$503,100	0.40%	9.10%
Frederick	750	\$7,385,561	5.20%	14.80%
Garrett	93	\$917,254	0.70%	12.90%
Harford	600	\$5,883,791	4.20%	13.40%
Howard	1,017	\$10,044,607	7.10%	13.40%
Kent	65	\$637,074	0.50%	11.60%
Montgomery	2,646	\$26,211,611	18.60%	10.70%
Prince George's	1,270	\$12,499,951	8.90%	10.70%
Queen Anne's	144	\$1,407,038	1.00%	12.50%
Somerset	26	\$260,000	0.20%	7.60%
St. Mary's	171	\$1,705,103	1.20%	10.10%
Talbot	167	\$1,640,898	1.20%	13.70%
Washington	284	\$2,784,342	2.00%	10.50%
Wicomico	206	\$2,043,826	1.40%	10.30%
Worcester	282	\$2,794,775	2.00%	16.70%
Out-of-State	4	\$40,000	0.00%	0.00%
Total	14,286	\$140,995,261	100%	11.00%

County Breakdown of Funded Loans as of February 12, 2021

Note: Qualified Private Establishments refers to establishments that are privately-owned and employed between 1 and 49 employees in the first quarter of 2020.

County	Number of Funded Loans	Sum of Loans Funded	Percent of Total Loans Funded	Percent of All Qualified Private Establishments
Allegany	14	\$578,300	0.80%	1.20%
Anne Arundel	242	\$11,069,130	14.70%	2.10%
Baltimore City	175	\$8,013,384	10.60%	1.80%
Baltimore	246	\$10,972,135	14.60%	1.50%
Calvert	21	\$980,000	1.30%	1.50%
Caroline	7	\$289,000	0.40%	1.40%
Carroll	54	\$2,440,850	3.20%	1.50%
Cecil	10	\$455,000	0.60%	0.70%
Charles	22	\$1,025,000	1.40%	1.00%
Dorchester	12	\$573,000	0.80%	2.20%
Frederick	84	\$3,784,700	5.00%	1.70%
Garrett	8	\$395,000	0.50%	1.10%
Harford	76	\$3,376,765	4.50%	1.70%
Howard	141	\$6,485,878	8.60%	1.90%
Kent	5	\$137,000	0.20%	0.90%
Montgomery	250	\$11,708,726	15.60%	1.00%
Prince George's	145	\$6,575,405	8.70%	1.20%
Queen Anne's	16	\$757,352	1.00%	1.40%
Somerset	3	\$150,000	0.20%	0.90%
St. Mary's	18	\$843,385	1.10%	1.10%
Talbot	19	\$867,000	1.20%	1.60%
Washington	28	\$1,148,357	1.50%	1.00%
Wicomico	24	\$1,054,345	1.40%	1.20%
Worcester	34	\$1,588,700	2.10%	2.00%
Out of State	0	\$0	0.00%	0.00%
Total	1,654	\$75,268,411	100%	1.30%

Industry Breakdown of Funded Grants as of February 12, 2021

2-Digit NAICS	Industry	Number of Funded Grants	Sum of Funded Grants	Percent of All Funded Grants	Percent of Businesses in NAICS, 2019
11	Agriculture, Forestry, Fishing and Hunting	71	\$695,017	0.5%	0.40%
21	Mining, Quarrying, and Oil and Gas Extraction	6	\$60,000	0.0%	0.10%
22	Utilities	13	\$130,000	0.1%	0.10%
23	Construction	1,017	\$10,098,697	7.2%	9.70%
31-33	Manufacturing	568	\$5,609,347	4.0%	2.40%
42	Wholesale Trade	236	\$2,326,983	1.7%	5.80%
44-45	Retail Trade	1,395	\$13,758,046	9.8%	10.60%
48-49	Transportation and Warehousing	209	\$2,064,413	1.5%	2.40%
51	Information	159	\$1,571,044	1.1%	1.60%
52	Finance and Insurance	207	\$2,054,601	1.5%	4.90%
53	Real Estate and Rental and Leasing	352	\$3,479,638	2.5%	4.10%
54	Professional, Scientific, and Technical Services	1,508	\$14,759,647	10.5%	17.90%
55	Management of Companies and Enterprises	5	\$50,000	0.0%	0.40%
56	Administrative and Support and Waste Management and Remediation Services	586	\$5,735,818	4.1%	7.30%
61	Educational Services	386	\$3,763,007	2.7%	1.80%
62	Health Care and Social Assistance	2,349	\$23,312,295	16.5%	10.60%
71	Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation	558	\$5,500,866	3.9%	1.50%
72	Accommodation and Food Services	2,250	\$22,347,075	15.8%	7.30%
81	Other Services	1,716	\$16,877,438	12.0%	11.20%
92	Public Administration	20	\$196,010	0.1%	0.00%
	Missing or Incorrect	675	\$6,605,318	4.7%	0.10%
	Total	14,286	\$140,995,261	100%	100%

Industry Breakdown of Funded Loans as of February 12, 2021

2-Digit NAICS	Industry	Number of Funded Loans	Sum of Funded Loans	Percent of All Funded Loans	Percent of Businesses in NAICS, 2019
11	Agriculture, Forestry, Fishing and Hunting	9	\$431,000	0.6%	0.40%
21	Mining, Quarrying, and Oil and Gas Extraction	1	\$50,000	0.1%	0.10%
22	Utilities	2	\$100,000	0.1%	0.10%
23	Construction	159	\$7,399,182	9.8%	9.70%
31-33	Manufacturing	88	\$4,037,225	5.4%	2.40%
42	Wholesale Trade	37	\$1,715,752	2.3%	5.80%
44-45	Retail Trade	156	\$6,990,530	9.3%	10.60%
48-49	Transportation and Warehousing	36	\$1,679,900	2.2%	2.40%
51	Information	28	\$1,316,750	1.7%	1.60%
52	Finance and Insurance	31	\$1,315,783	1.7%	4.90%
53	Real Estate and Rental and Leasing	55	\$2,600,100	3.5%	4.10%
54	Professional, Scientific, and Technical Services	153	\$7,007,199	9.3%	17.90%
55	Management of Companies and Enterprises	3	\$150,000	0.2%	0.40%
56	Administrative and Support and Waste Management and Remediation Services	72	\$3,270,412	4.3%	7.30%
61	Educational Services	38	\$1,707,303	2.3%	1.80%
62	Health Care and Social Assistance	225	\$10,745,400	14.3%	10.60%
71	Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation	56	\$2,622,300	3.5%	1.50%
72	Accommodation and Food Services	284	\$12,793,001	17.0%	7.30%
81	Other Services	155	\$6,503,405	8.6%	11.20%
92	Public Administration	0	\$0	0.0%	0.00%
	Missing or Incorrect	66	\$2,833,170	3.8%	0.10%
	Total	1,654	\$75,268,411	100%	100%



Maryland
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE